


BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
MINUTES 

 
Regular Meeting: Tuesday: January 24, 2017 
 
The Regular Meeting of the Board of Adjustment of the City of Fargo, North Dakota, 
was held in the City Commission Room at City Hall at 9:00 o’clock a.m., Tuesday, 
January 24, 2017. 
 
The Members present or absent were as follows: 
 
Present: Deb Wendel-Daub, Matthew Boreen, Russell Ford-Dunker, Michael Love, 

Mike Mitchell 
 
Also present: Erik Johnson, Jodi Bertrand, Bruce Taralson 
 
Absent: Mark Lundberg 
 
Chair Wendel-Daub called the meeting to order. 
 
Chair Wendel Daub noted a potential conflict of interest for Member Mitchell and the 
applicant regarding the variance request being heard today. 
 
City Attorney Erik Johnson reviewed the State of North Dakota’s statutory provisions 
and the procedures the Board would follow when addressing potential conflicts of 
interest. 
 
Chair Wendel Daub asked for a vote from the Board stating a yes vote means there is a 
conflict of interest that interferes with the impartiality of voting, and a no vote waives any 
conflict of interest and approves Member Mitchell be allowed to vote on Item 3a.  Upon 
call of the roll Members Love, Boreen, Ford Dunker and Wendel-Daub voted no.  
Absent and not voting:  Members Lundberg.  The motion was declared carried. 
 
Item 1: Approval of Minutes:  Regular Meeting of December 22, 2016 
Member Ford-Dunker moved the minutes of the December 22, 2016 Board of 
Adjustment meeting be approved.  Second by Member Love.  All Members present 
voted aye and the motion was declared carried.   
 
Item 2: Approve Order of Agenda 
Member Mitchell moved the Order of Agenda be approved as presented.  Second by 
Member Love.  All Members present voted aye and the motion was declared carried.  
 
Item 3: New Business 
a)  Variance Request – 510 4th Street South:  Request for a variance of Article 
21-06 of the Municipal Code.  The requested variance is to allow the opening of a 
proposed building to be approximately 8.9 feet lower, the fill around the building 
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to be 8.9 feet lower, and the fill 15 feet away from the building to be 8.6 feet lower, 
than would otherwise be required by the City’s Floodproofing Code:  DENIED 
A Hearing had been for December 22, 2016; however, the applicant requested the 
Hearing be continued to this time and date. 
 

Senior Planner Donald Kress presented the staff report noting a correction to the 
requested fill around the building to be minus 8.4 feet, instead of minus 8.9 feet as 
stated.  Mr. Kress referred to the criteria used during staff’s analysis of the request and 
their recommendation for approval with the following condition:  The applicant agreeing 
to a waiver of liability against the city and with the facility’s organization administering an 
emergency response plan. 
 

Applicant Tom Eide, CFO for Prairie St. John’s and Architect David Shultz, Shultz and 
Associates Architects, spoke on behalf of the application. 
 

Board discussion began regarding the option of utilizing the first floor for parking; the 
accessibility of emergency vehicles; the plan not to use floodable materials when 
constructing the first floor of the new facility; existing and future flood insurance 
requirements; and the challenges staff and developers face when reviewing applications 
for these unique areas of the City. 
 

Stormwater Engineer Jody Bertrand presented Engineering staff’s review of the 
requested variance. 
 

Fargo resident Thomas Scott Krogman, shared his concerns regarding the flood wall. 
 

Inspections Administrator Bruce Taralson presented his department’s review of the 
requested variance application. 
 

Member Boreen moved the findings of staff be accepted and the variance to allow the 
opening of a proposed building to be approximately 8.9 feet lower, the fill around the 
building to be 8.9 feet lower, and the fill 15 feet away from the building to be 8.6 feet 
lower be approved, on the basis that the review considerations of Section 21-0603 have 
been satisfied with the following condition:  The applicant agreeing to a waiver of liability 
against the City with the facility’s organization administering an emergency response 
plan.  Second by Member Mitchell. 
 

Board discussion ensued regarding the need for this variance request to be decided by 
a higher level authority. 
 

Upon call of the roll Member Mitchell voted aye.  Members Boreen, Ford-Dunker, Love, 
and Wendel Daub voted no.  Absent and not voting:  Member Lundberg.  The variance 
was declared denied. 
 

Item 4: Adjournment: 
Member Love moved to adjourn the meeting at 9:55 a.m.  Second by Member 
Ford-Dunker.  All Members present voted aye and the motion was declared carried. 



CITY OF FARGO

Board of Adjustment 

Appeal of an Administrative Decision Staff Report
Item No:  2.a Date:  February 23, 2017 

Appellant: Greg Wentz 

Status: Board of Adjustment – February 28, 2017 

Summary of Record 

Background:   

Building Inspections staff received a phone call complaint regarding the potential over-occupancy of a
detached house located at 1640 5th Street North on October 31st, 2016.  In response, a building inspector was

dispatched to investigate the complaint on November 1st, 2016. Upon arrival at the subject property, one of 

the tenants of the house stated that there were six persons living there. The building inspector determined

that the six persons living at the house did not meet the definition of a “Household.” As the result of the 

inspection, the building inspector determined that the use of the property was not in compliance with the 

Land Development Code (LDC) because the property was being used for “Group Living” as opposed to 

“Household Living.” 

On November 8th, 2016, the Building Inspections Department issued a Notice and Order of the Building 

Official letter to the owner of the property (IWE Inc.) to notify the owner of the violation and the necessary 

remedy. Upon receiving the Notice and Order of the Building Official, Greg Wentz, a registered agent of

IWE Inc., removed one of the tenants of the house but allowed five tenants to remain. The five remaining 

tenants include two sets of siblings and a fifth unrelated person. City staff informed Wentz that two 

additional tenants would need to be removed in order for the living arrangement of the house to meet the 

definition of a Household, or he would need to apply for a Conditional Use Permit in order to allow Group 

Living at the property. 

Wentz discussed this code provision with staff from the Building Inspections and Planning Departments, as 

well as with the City Attorney. Wentz informed staff that he intended to appeal staff’s decision to classify the 

tenants at the subject property as Group Living as opposed to Household Living, and requested staff to send 

him a written explanation of why two sets of siblings and a fifth person is not considered Household Living. 

Subsequently, the City Attorney drafted a legal opinion outlining staff’s decision process, which was 

provided to Wentz prior to the submittal of his appeal application. Currently, the Notice and Order of the 

Building Official is on-hold pending the result of this appeal. 

Claim of Appellant:   

The appellant, Greg Wentz, submitted an appeal of an administrative decision claiming that staff erred in 

determining that two sets of siblings and a fifth person does not qualify as a Household as defined by the 

LDC. 

Exhibits: 

The following exhibits are admitted as part of this staff report and are attached: 

 Exhibit 1 – Legal Opinion from Fargo City Attorney, Erik Johnson

 Exhibit 2 – The appellant’s appeal application with attachment

 Exhibit 3 – Zoning Map for the area of 1640 5th Street North

 Exhibit 4 – Parcel Report for the property at 1640 5th Street North

 Exhibit 5 – Building Inspections Notice of Order of the Building Official for 1640 5th Street North



Relevant Facts 

Staff believes that the following facts are relevant to the Board’s consideration of this appeal: 

1. There are five (5) people residing together at 1640 5th Street North. Of these five people, there are 

two sets of siblings and a fifth unrelated person. Exhibit 2 

2. The property at 1640 5th Street North is located within the SR-2 (Single-Dwelling Residential) 

zoning district. Exhibits 3 & 4 

3. The property at 1640 5th Street North does not have a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) to allow Group 

Living uses. Exhibit 4 

4. The Building Inspections Department has made a finding that the occupancy of the dwelling unit at 

1640 5th Street North is not in compliance with the LDC and has issued a notice and order to remedy 

the violation.  Exhibit 5 

 

Relevant Code Provisions 

LDC Section 20-1202(25) – Words Defined 

Household: Any one of the following: 

a. One or more persons related by blood, marriage, adoption, or legal guardianship, 

including foster children, living together in a dwelling unit; or 

b. A group of not more than 3 persons not related by blood, marriage, adoption, or legal 

guardianship living together in a dwelling unit; 

c. Two unrelated persons and their children living together in a dwelling unit; or 

d. Any group of people living together that meets the definition of “protected class,” as that 

term is defined in North Dakota law. 

 

LDC Section 20-1203(C.1) – Residential Use Categories 

Group Living 

a. Characteristics 

 Group Living is characterized by the residential occupancy of a structure by a group of 

people who do not meet the definition of Household Living. The size of the group may be 

larger than the average size of a household. Tenancy is arranged on a monthly or longer 

basis. Uses where tenancy may be arranged for a shorter period are not considered 

residential. They are considered to be a form of transient lodging (see the Retail Sales and 

Service and Community Service categories). Generally, Group Living structures have a 

common eating area for residents. The residents may receive care, training, or treatment, 

as long as the care givers also reside at the site. 

 

LDC Section 20-1203(C.2) – Residential Use Categories 

Household Living 

a. Characteristics 

 Household Living is characterized by the residential occupancy of a dwelling unit by a 

household. Tenancy is arranged on a month-to-month or longer basis. Uses where tenancy 

may be arranged for a shorter period are not considered residential. They are considered 

to be a form of transient lodging (see the Retail Sales and Service and Community Service 

categories). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



LDC Section 20-0401 – Use Table 

Table 20-0401 lists the uses allowed within zoning districts. 

 
 

Section 20-0916.G – Review and Action of Appeals by the Board of Adjustment 

Appeals of Administrative Decisions shall be taken to the Board of Adjustment. The Board of 

Adjustment shall grant to the administrative official’s decision a presumption of correctness, 

placing the burden of persuasion of error on the appellant. In exercising the appeal power, the 

Board of Adjustment shall have all the powers of the official from whom the appeal is taken, and 

the Board of Adjustment may reverse or affirm wholly or partly or may modify the decision being 

appealed. If the Board of Adjustment determines that it is necessary to obtain additional evidence 

in order to resolve the matter, it shall remand the appeal to the official from whom the appeal is 

taken, with directions to obtain such evidence and to reconsider the decision in light of such 

evidence. A concurring vote of four members of the Board of Adjustment shall be necessary to 

reverse any order, requirement, decision, or determination of an administrative official. 

 

Staff Analysis 
 

As referenced in Section 20-1202(25) of the LDC, there are four different categories of living arrangements 

that would constitute a Household. As noted in the appeal application, the appellant contends that two sets of 

siblings and a fifth person living together in a dwelling unit conforms with the definition of a Household. 

Specifically, the appellant believes that this living arrangement conforms to the category of a Household 

described as, “A group of not more than 3 persons not related by blood, marriage, adoption, or legal 

guardianship living together in a dwelling unit.” 

 

Staff contends that two sets of siblings and a fifth person living together in a dwelling unit exceeds this 

definition of a Household because the group equates to a total of five persons (which is more than 3 persons) 

and—while select individual members of the group may be related—the group as a whole is not related. 

What’s more, even if one were to consider the relationships of each member of the group individually, each 

member of the group would be living with at least three other persons that they are not related to, which also 

equates to more than 3 unrelated persons. For example, one sibling would be unrelated to the other set of 

siblings as well as the fifth person, and the fifth person would be unrelated to all four of the two sets of 

siblings. The City Attorney’s legal opinion examines the definition of Household in much more detail. This 

legal opinion is attached to this staff report (Exhibit 1) and is included in the staff analysis by reference. 

 

Ultimately, staff finds that two sets of siblings and a fifth person living together in a dwelling unit does not 

meet the definition of a Household. As referenced in Section 20-1203(C.1) of the LDC, Group Living is 

characterized by “the residential occupancy of a structure by a group of people who do not meet the definition 



of Household Living.” Since Group Living is a conditional use within the SR-2 zoning district and the subject 

property does not have a Conditional Use Permit to allow Group Living, having two sets of siblings and a fifth 

person living together at the subject property is not permitted at the subject property.  

 

Staff Recommendation 

Staff recommends that the Board of Adjustment affirm staff’s decision that two sets of siblings and a fifth 

person does not qualify as a Household as defined by the LDC. 

 

 















1725
P/I

701
P/I

801
P/I

1603
SR-2

1606
SR-2

1640
SR-2

1614
SR-2

1644
SR-2

1637
SR-2

1641
SR-2

1618
SR-2

1634
SR-2

1630
SR-2

1626
SR-2

1622
SR-2

1722
SR-2

1706
SR-2

1617
SR-2

1613
SR-2

1629
SR-2

1625
SR-2

1621
SR-2

1609
SR-2

1633
SR-2

1609
SR-3

1605
SR-3

1613
SR-3

503
SR-2

1710
SR-2

1608
SR-2

1633
SR-3

1625
SR-3

1637
SR-3

1629
SR-3

1646
SR-2

1641
SR-3

1617
SR-3

1645
SR-3

1647
SR-3

1621
SR-3

1626
SR-2

1602
SR-2

1718
SR-2

1612
SR-2

1702
SR-2

1606
SR-3

1610
SR-3

1614
SR-3

1618
SR-3

1638
SR-3

1622
SR-3

1626
SR-3

1714
SR-2

1622
SR-2

1630
SR-3

1634
SR-3

1642
SR-2

1638
SR-2

1602
SR-3

1634
SR-2

1630
SR-2

1642
SR-3

1601-1603
SR-3

1604
SR-2

1616
SR-2

1602
SR-2

5 S
T N

17 AVE N

BR
OA

DW
AY

 N

¯
Zoning Districts

SR-2SR-3SR-4SR-5
NCNOP/I
MHP

UMUGI
AGDMUGC
GO

LC
MR-2MR-3
LIMR-1

0 100 200
Feet

1640 5th Street North



General Information

Segment Id:

Owner 1:

Property Address:

Block: 

Lot: 

Addition Name:

Additional Description:

District Information

Cass School District:

Elem. School District:

1

Washington

1

IWE INC

1640 5 ST N 

Owner 2:

Mailing Address: 5956 LARIAT LOOP BISMARCK, ND 58503

North Broadway

77 & 78

Estimated Flood Stage Levels For River Flooding:
If your property is outside the city limits or your property and structure are not affected by a 25 to 44 foot flood stage data will be not available (N/A).

Property may be affected by an approximate flood stage of 39 or higher.
Structure may be affected by an approximate flood stage of 40 or higher.

Please note that this approximation does not take into account any local issues such as ice and debris jams or localized flooding from intense rainfall events.

Building Information

Year Built:

Total Building SqFt:

1950

1944

No. of Apartment Units:

Residential Story Height: 7  (2 Story)

Property Valuation

$179,300.00Current Appraised Value: $208,200.00$28,900.00

TotalImprovementsLand

Lot Size

Front Width: 60.00

Back Width: 60.00

Depth Side 1:

Depth Side 2:

150.00

150.00

Land Use: R (Residential)

Property Type: 1 (Single Family)

Parcel Information Report
Parcel Number: 01-2100-00430-000

Square Footage: 9000.00

DISCLAIMER: The City of Fargo provides property information to the public "as is" without warranty of any kind, expressed or implied. Assessed values are subject to change by the City of Fargo. In 
no event will the City of Fargo be liable to anyone for damages arising from the use of the property data. You assume responsibility for the selection of data to achieve your intended results, and for 
the installation and use of the results obtained from the property data.

Assessment records are for the sole purpose of identifying the land being taxed. In some cases to attain efficiency, Assessment Department legal descriptions may be shortened yet will retain 
sufficient information to identify the land. Since tax statements and records are not deeds and may contain abbreviated descriptions, they should not be used as a basis for a survey or a legal 
document and should not be used by surveyors or others as the primary source of a property description.
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Zoning

Zone 1:

Zone 2:

Conditional Use Permit:

SR-2

Planned Unit Devel #:

Planned Unit Devel Date:

Conditional Overlay Number:

Conditional Overlay Date:

DISCLAIMER: The City of Fargo provides property information to the public "as is" without warranty of any kind, expressed or implied. Assessed values are subject to change by the City of Fargo. In 
no event will the City of Fargo be liable to anyone for damages arising from the use of the property data. You assume responsibility for the selection of data to achieve your intended results, and for 
the installation and use of the results obtained from the property data.

Assessment records are for the sole purpose of identifying the land being taxed. In some cases to attain efficiency, Assessment Department legal descriptions may be shortened yet will retain 
sufficient information to identify the land. Since tax statements and records are not deeds and may contain abbreviated descriptions, they should not be used as a basis for a survey or a legal 
document and should not be used by surveyors or others as the primary source of a property description.
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